
**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

In the Matter of the Application of CHARLENE POLAN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent-Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

**THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

Marianne Engelman Lado
Committee on Civil Rights
NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR THE
PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.
151 West 30th Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10001
(212) 244-4664

James George Felakos
Committee on Legal Issues Affecting
People with Disabilities
343 East 30th Street, Apt. 15B
New York, NY 10016-6439
(212) 213-6685

Dated: May 11, 2004

Janet L. Steinman
Committee on Mental Health
250 West 16 Street Apt., 2B
New York City, NY 10011
(212) 255-3267

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INSURANCE LAW § 4224(B)(2) PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION IN THE PROVISION OF BENEFITS ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY	4
A. The plain language of Insurance Law § 4224(b)(2) prohibits discrimination on the basis of physical or mental disability, impairment or disease in the provision of benefits	4
B. The legislative intent of Insurance Law § 4224(b)(2) was to expand on existing insurance laws and proscribe unfair discrimination on the basis of disability, impairment or disease in the provision of accident and health insurance benefits	6
C. The provision of inferior accident and health insurance benefits for persons with mental disabilities constitutes discrimination under Insurance Law § 4224(b)(2) even if the same benefits are provided to all employees under the same policy	9
II. THE PUBLIC POLICY OF NARROWLY LIMITING THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH PERSONS BELONGING TO HISTORICALLY DISFAVORED CLASSES CAN BE SUBJECT TO DISPARATE TREATMENT IS INCORPORATED INTO THE ANTIDISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS OF THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW	11
III. PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S READING OF INSURANCE LAW § 4224(b)(2) AS REQUIRING THAT ANY DISTINCTIONS IN BENEFITS BASED ON MENTAL DISABILITY MUST BE SUPPORTED BY ACTUARIAL OR EXPERIENTIAL DATA IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INSURANCE LAW AND THE STATE’S REGULATION OF THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY	16

	<u>Page</u>
A. Requiring Met Life to produce sound actuarial justification for differences in benefits for persons with mental disabilities pursuant to Insurance Law § 4224(b)(2) is consistent with the State’s regulation of the insurance industry	16
B. The public policy of prohibiting or narrowly limiting the circumstances under which distinctions can be based on certain historically disfavored classes is also embodied in the New York State Insurance Law	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity and Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris</u> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	11
<u>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</u> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	5
<u>Binghamton GHS Employees Fed. Credit Union v. State Div. of Human Rights</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 12 (1990).....	5,9,11,17
<u>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Cent. New York, Inc. v. McCall</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 160 (1996).....	16
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998).....	13
<u>Cahill v. Rosa</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996)	11,14
<u>Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</u> , 994 F. Supp. 1185 (N.D.Cal. 1998).....	5
<u>Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</u> , 225 F.3d 1042 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	14
<u>Elaine W. v. Joint Diseases N. Gen. Hosp., Inc.</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 211 (1993).....	14
<u>Feinstein v. Bergner</u> , 48 N.Y.2d 234 (1979).....	5
<u>Goldman v. Standard Ins. Co.</u> , 341 F.3d 1023 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	15
<u>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</u> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct. 1701 (1993)	12
<u>Health Ins. Assoc. of America et al. v. Corcoran</u> , 154 A.D.2d 61 (App. Div., 3d Dept. 1990)	17,18,19
<u>Health Ins. Ass'n v. Harnett</u> , 44 N.Y.2d 302 (1978)	21
<u>Hernandez v. Barrios-Paoli</u> , 93 N.Y.2d 781 (N.Y. 1999).....	7,8
<u>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</u> , 263 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Matter of Yolanda D.</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 790 (1996).....	5
<u>Mowczan v. Bacon</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 281 (1998)	6
<u>Nev. Dep. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</u> , 538 U.S. 721, 123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003).....	12
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</u> , 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999).....	12
<u>People v. Sheppard</u> , 54 N.Y.2d 320 (1981)	7,8
<u>Polan v. State of New York Ins. Dep’t</u> , 3 A.D.3d 30 (App. Div. 2003).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Public Serv. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levy</u> , 387 N.Y.S 2d 962 (N.Y. Sup.Ct., New York County 19776).....	19
<u>School Bd. of Nassau County, Fla. v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273, 107 S. Ct. 1123 (1987).....	13
<u>Scheiber v. St. John’s Univ.</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 120 (1994)	11

Statutes & Rules

11 NYCRR 185.5[f][2][i]	6,17
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (a)(7).....	12
Cal. Ins. Code § 10144 (West 2004).....	14,15
Domestic Relations Law § 72	8
Executive Law § 290(3).....	12
Executive Law § 296(a)(1)(b).....	10
Executive Law § 296(2)(b)	13
Executive Law § 296(3-a)(d)	13
Executive Law § 296(3)(b)	13
Insurance Law § 2331	18,20
Insurance Law § 2606.....	<u>passim</u>

	<u>Page</u>
Insurance Law § 2606(d)	18,20,21
Insurance Law § 2606(e)	21
Insurance Law § 2607	6,17
Insurance Law § 2608	20,21
Insurance Law § 2612	20
Insurance Law § 3201[c][3]	5,17
Insurance Law § 3234	<u>passim</u>
Insurance Law § 3430	19
Insurance Law § 3435-a(b)	21
Insurance Law § 4224	6,17
Insurance Law § 4224(a)(1)	17,18
Insurance Law § 4224(b)(1)	17,18
Insurance Law § 4224(b)(2)	<u>passim</u>
Insurance Law § 4224(c)	7

Other Authorities

2000 NY Ins. GC Opinions LEXIS 4, 7	18
979-2 NAIC Proceedings 257, 262	9
<u>Memorandum of the Assembly Rules Committee, NYS Legislative</u> Annual 1994, p. 522	7,16
<u>Memorandum of Senator Thomas W. Libous, N.Y.S. Legislative</u> Annual 1993, p. 110-111	8,21
Phillip E. Stano, <u>Underwriting in the Twentieth Century: Grafting</u> <u>Societal Values to the Regulation of Risk</u> , Journal of Insurance Regulation, 1/1/00 JINSREGLN 25972 (Jan. 1, 2000)	17

Risk Classification: Statement of Principles of American Academy of Actuaries,
p. 2, *available at* <http://www.actuary.org/pdf/asb/appendices/risk.pdf> 17
